Valley County Planning and Zoning

PO Box 1350 ¢ 219 North Main Street

Phone: 208-382-7115
Cascade, ID 83611-1350

Email: cherrick@valleycountyid.gov

STAFF REPORT: C.U.P. 25-018 Idaho Power Cascade Switching Station
HEARING DATE: September 11, 2025
TO: Planning and Zoning Commission
STAFF: Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM
Planning and Zoning Director
APPLICANT: idaho Power Company, ATTN Jeff Maffuccio

PO Box 70, Boise, ID 83707

PROPERTY OWNER: Davis Cattle Company Inc
19 Warm Lake Highway, Cascade ID 83611

LOCATION: South of Warm Lake Road — A 5.5-acre portion of parcel

RP14N03E250005 located in the NENE Section 25, T.14N, R.3E,
Boise Meridian, Valley County, Idaho

SIZE: Approximately 5.5-acres of a 112.34-acre parcel
REQUEST: Electric Switching Station
EXISTING LAND USE:  Agricultural (Irrigated Pasture and Meadow)

Idaho Power Company is requesting a conditional use permit for an electrical switching station.
The proposal includes:

a transformer,

breakers,

a 65-ft x 27-ft concrete masonry control building,
microwave tower, and

a 7-ft tall perimeter chain-link fence

The switching station would be located over 2,500 feet from Highway 55 and enclosed with a
chain-link fence approximately 20 feet south of Warm Lake Road.

The Cascade Switching Station would connect the upgraded transmission line from Lake Fork
and provide 138kV transmission service to the Stibnite mine site. The switching station would

connect with the Cascade Generation Facility while providing additional capacity and stability to
the overall electrical system.

Any operational noises would not exceed 65dB per the Code of Federal Registry Section 24.
The design includes open gravel areas for safety and to minimize spread of fire and heat.

The landscaping plan includes Canada Red Chokecherry, Arrowleaf Balsamroot, and Autumn
Brilliance Serviceberry along the switching station’s frontage.
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STAFF COMMENTS / QUESTIONS:

1.

This site is within the Cascade Fire District and Water District 65; it is not within a herd
district. There is an irrigation ditch and drainage easement within the property.

RP14N03E250005 was created on August 14, 2008, instrument numbers 334103 and
334104. Parent parcel RP14NO3E250001 was split into RP14N0O3E250005 and
RP14NO3E290005. Therefore, the parcel is not eligible for a simple split. However, a_
lot-line adjustment can be done. Davis Cattle Company would deed a portion of the
parcel to ldaho Power. Then Davis Cattle Company would combine the remaining piece
(approximately 106.8 acres) with an adjoining parcel that the Company owns.

Warm Lake Road is a prescribed easement at this location.

Landscaping should include visual screening on all perimeters. Landscaping is currently
proposed between the facility and Warm Lake Highway; it should be on the sides for the

view corridor from the east and west, and south for screening from the residential uses
across the pasture in the city.

Minimum setbacks are 50-ft from front and rear property lines; 30-ft from side property
lines; and 100-ft from high-water lines of the ditch and stream. Fences over 6-t tall
cannot be constructed within the setback area; therefore, the setback would be 50’ from

the northern property line. Landscaping can be placed between the fence and Warm
Lake Highway.

Should gates be farther from Warm Lake Highway, at the fence line, to accommodate
vehicles pulling off the highway and allowing for gates to open?

Question to P&Z Commission:

1.

2.

3.

Does this use meet the minimum standards in Title 9, Chapter 5, of the Valley County
Code in regard to frontage, lot size, etc.? If not, which ones does it not comply with?

Would impacts be properly mitigated? If not, which impacts would not be mitigated?

If not approved, what could the applicant do to gain approval?

Standards of Approval:

1. Will the application resuit in an increase in value of private property? VCC 9-5-2(B)(3).

2. Will the approval of the application result in an undue adverse impact on the environment?
VCC 9-5-2(B)(3).

3. Will the approval of the application result in an undue adverse impact on adjoining
properties? VCC 9-5-2(B)(3).

4. Wiil the approval of the application result in an undue adverse impact on governmental
services? VCC 9-5-2(B)(3).

5. Is the application consistent with the Valley County Comprehensive Plan? VCC 9-5-2(B)(3).

6. Conditional uses may be approved only after a C.U.P. has been evaluated to determine that
the impacts can be mitigated through conformance with conditions of approval. VCC 9-5-2(A).
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These six standards should be a significant focus of attention during the public hearing and
deliberations because they need to be resolved in order to justify approval. VCC 9-5-1(C)
directs the decision-making body to encourage conditional uses where noncompatible aspects
of the application can be satisfactorily mitigated through development agreements for the costs
to service providers and impacts to surrounding land uses. Because mitigation measures are a
requirement of approval the applicant needs to understand that he/she will be required to
perform some off-site improvements. They are not mandatory but without them the application
cannot satisfy the mitigation of impacts requirement and would be denied under the ordinance.

ATTACHMENTS:

Proposed Conditions of Approval
Blank Compatibility Evaluation and Instructions
Compatibility Evaluation by Staff
Location Map

Aerial Map

Assessor’s Plat — T.14N R.3E Sec. 25
Google Maps View of Area, 2024
Google Street View, August 2024
Wetland Map

Pictures Taken Augst 21, 2025

Site Plan

Responses

Proposed Conditions of Approval

1. The application, the staff report, and the provisions of the Land Use and Development
Ordinance are all made a part of this permit as if written in full herein. Any violation of
any portion of the permit will be subject to enforcement and penalties in accordance with
Title 9-2-5; and, may include revocation or suspension of the conditional use permit.

2. Any change in the nature or scope of land use activities shall require an additional
Conditional Use Permit.

3. The issuance of this permit and these conditions will not relieve the applicant from
complying with applicable County, State, or Federal laws or regulations or be construed as
permission to operate in violation of any statute or regulations. Violation of these laws,

regulations or rules may be grounds for revocation of the Conditional Use Permit or grounds
for suspension of the Conditional Use Permit.

4. The use shall be established within one year, or a permit extension will be required.

5. All lighting must comply with the Valley County Lighting Ordinance. All lights shall be fuily
shielded so that there is not upward or horizontal projection of lights.

6. All noxious weeds on the property must be controlled.
7. A wetland delineation shall be completed by a qualified professional.

Must have a stormwater management plan and site grading plan approved by the Valley
County Engineer prior to doing any dirt work on-site.

9. Must comply with requirements of the Cascade Fire District.
10. Shall obtain a sign permit prior to installation of any sign.
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

Snow must be stored on-site.

The site must be kept in a neat and orderly manner.

Shall clearly post the physical address at the driveway entrance.
Noise shall be kept to a minimum between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.
A building permit is required for the control building.

Building permits will be required for any fencing over 6-ft in height.

Minimum setbacks are 50-ft from front and rear property lines; 30-ft from side property lines;
and 100-ft from high-water lines of the ditch and stream. Fences over 6-ft tall cannot be
constructed within the setback area.

Landscaping shall be installed prior to November 1, 2027. If landscaping dies, it must be
replaced.

A minimum of one tree should be maintained for every 25 feet of linear street frontage along
the property line. The trees may be grouped or planted in groves.

Landscaping is required along all sides of the perimeter.

A Development Agreement is required for mitigation of off-site impacts. The applicant shall
work with Valley County Road Department on an agreement for off-site infrastructure
improvements that will be approved by the Board of County Commissioners. This may
include dedication of road right-of-way along Warm Lake Road.

END OF STAFF REPORT
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Compatibility Questions and Evaluation

Matrix Line #/ Use:

Prepared by:
Response
“ YES/NO X Value Use Matrix Values:
(+2/-2) X 4 1. Is the proposed use compatible with the dominant adjacent land use?
2. Is the proposed use compatible with the other adjacent land uses (total and
(+2/-2) - X 2 average)?
3. Is the proposed use generally compatible with the overall land use in the local '
(+2/-2) X1 vicinity?
Site Specific Evaluation (Impacts and Proposed Mitigation)
4. Is the property large enough, does the existence of wooded area, or does the
lay of the land help to minimize any potential impacts the proposed use may
(+2/-2) X 3 have on adjacent uses?
5.
(+2/-2) X 1 Is the size or scale of proposed |ots and/or structures similar to adjacent ones?
6. Is the traffic volume and character to be generated by the proposed use similar
to the uses on properties that will be affected by proximity to parking lots, on-
(+2/-2) X 2 site roads, or access roads?
: 7. Is the potential impact on adjacent properties due to the consuming or
(+2/-2) X 2 emission of any resource or substance compatible with that of existing uses?
8. Is the proposed use compatible with the abilities of public agencies to provide
service or of public facilities to accommodate the proposed use demands on
utilities, fire and police protection, schools, roads, traffic control, parks, and
(+2/-2) X 2 open areas?
9. Is the proposed use cost effective when comparing the cost for providing
public services and improving public facilities to the increases in public
(+2/-2) X 2 revenue from the improved property?

Sub-Total +)
Sub-Total (--)

Total Score

The resulting values for each questions shall be totaled so that each land use and development proposal
receives a single final score.



9-11-1: APPENDIX A, COMPATIBILITY EVALUATION:

A. General: One of the primary functions of traditional zoning is to classify land uses so that those which are not fuily
compatibie or congruous can be geographically separated from each other. The county has opted to substitute
traditional zoning with a multiple use concept in which there is no separation of land uses. Proposed incompatible
uses may adversely affect existing uses, people, or lands in numerous ways: noise, odors, creation of hazards, view,
water contamination, loss of needed or desired resources, property values, or infringe on a desired lifestyle. To
ensure that the county can continue to grow and develop without causing such land use problems and conflicts, a
mechanism designed to identify and discourage land use proposals which will be incompatible at particular iocations
has been devised. The compatibilfity evaluation of all conditional uses also provides for evaluations in a manner
which is both systematic and consistent.

B. Purpose; Use:

1. The compatibility rating is to be used as a tool to assist in the determination of compatibility. The compatibility
rating is not the sole deciding factor in the approval or denial of any application.

2. Staff prepares a preliminary compatibility rating for conditional use permits, except for conditional use permits for
PUDs. The commission reviews the compatibility rating and may change any vaiue.

C. General Evaluation: Completing the compatibility questions and evaluation (form):

1. All evaluations shall be made as objectively as possible by assignment of points for each of a series of questions,
Points shall be assigned as follows:

Plus 2 - assigned for full compatibility (adjacency encouraged).

Plus 1 - assigned for partial compatibility (adjacency not necessarily encouraged).
0 - assigned if not applicable or neutral.

Minus 1 - assigned for minimal compatibility (adjacency not discouraged).

Minus 2 - assigned for no compatibility (adjacency not acceptable).

2. Each response value shall be muitiplied by some number, which indicates how important that particular response
is relative to all the others. Multipliers shall be any of the foilowing:

x4 - indicates major relative importance.

x3 - indicates above average relative importance.

X2 - indicates below average relative importance.
1 -indicates minor relative importance.

D. Matrix - Questions 1 Through 3: The following matrix shall be utilized, wherever practical, to determine response
values for questions one through three (3). Uses classified and listed in the left hand column and across the top of
the matrix represent possible proposed, adjacent, or vicinity land uses. Each box indicates the extent of compatibitity
between any two (2) intersecting uses. These numbers should not be changed from proposal to proposal, except
where distinctive uses arise which may present unique compatibility considerations. The commission shall determine
whether or not there is a unique consideration.

E. Tems:

DOMINANT ADJACENT LAND USE: Any use which is within three hundred feet (300") of the use boundary being
proposed; and

Comprises at least one-half (1/2) of the adjacent uses and one-fourth (1/4) of the total adjacent area; or

2. Where two (2) or more uses compete equally in number and are more frequent than all the other uses, the one
with the greatest amount of acreage is the dominant {and use; or

3. In all other situations, no dominant land use exists. When this occurs, the response value shall be zero.

LOCAL VICINITY: Land uses within a one to three (3) mile radius. The various uses therein should be identified
and averaged to determine the overall use of the land.

F. Questions 4 Through 9:

1. In determining the response values for questions 4 through 9, the evaluators shall consider the information
contained in the application, the goals and objectives of the comprehensive plan, the provisions of this title and
related ordinances, information gained from an actual inspection of the site, and information gathered by the
staff.

2. The evaluator or commission shall also consider proposed mitigation of the determined impacts. Adequacy of the
mitigation will be a factor.
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From: Steven Hull <steve@cascaderuralfire.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 10:34 AM

To: Cynda Herrick <cherrick@valleycountyid.gov>
Subject: Idaho Power CUP 25-018

Cynda,

I've reviewed CUP 25-018 for a Switching Station off Warmlake Road and is within CRFPD.

This CUP application addresses the ground fuel mitigation and adeguate access to comply
with CRFPD standards.

Additional comments are not needed for this application.

Thanks




